Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Shekhar Arvind Lonkar, Z-1, Megha Tarrace Wireless Colony, Audh, Pune-67.

.....Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/O Registrar, Birth & Deaths, Municipal Council, Adampur, District Jalandhar.

.....Respondent.

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 1286 of 2017

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Both the parties are absent for the fourth time consecutively.

- 2. On the last date of hearing on 21-11-2018, the Executive Officer-cum-PIO was directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. But today he is again absent without any intimation to the Commission.
- 3. Commission takes a serious view of this lapse on the part of present E.O. and he is again provided another opportunity to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. In case of non appearance by the respondent-PIO-cum-E.O, punitive proceedings will be initiated against him under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on **06-02-2019 at 11.00 AM**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 02-01-2019.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Jagjeet Singh (80544-83583), S/o Shri Gurcharan Singh, Village Sauke, P.O. Ram Nagar, Tehsil Malout Distt. Sri Muktsar Sahib-152112.

12. ...Complainant Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Water Supply & Sanitation Department, Malout, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

... Respondent

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 769 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of complainant.

Shri Satinder Pal Singh, J.E. on behalf of respondent.

ORDER:

The representative of respondent states that as per orders of the Commission passed on 21-11-2018, the complainant had visited their office for the inspection of record. He has done the inspection and the documents, as identified by him, were handed over to him on the spot.

- 2. The complainant is absent. However, an e-mail is received from him seeking adjournment.
- 3. Accordingly, on the request of the complainant the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **21-02-2019** at **11.00 AM**. He is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 02-01-2019.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Vinod Kumar S/o Sh. Ami Chand, R/o House No. 563-P, Sector-2, Urban Estate Kurukshetra, District Kurukshetra.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Regional Transport Authority, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Punjab State Transport Commissioner, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3299 of 2017

Present: Shri Venod Kumar, appellant, in person.

Shri Sukhjinder Singh, Clerk, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present in the court.

- 2. The representative of respondents states that the information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant agrees that he has received the information but he states that the respondents have supplied the information late and the respondent-PIO may be penalized for the delay in providing the information.
- 4. The RTI application is discussed in the court. After discussion, the respondents are directed to be more careful while dealing the RTI cases in future.
- 5. As the information stands supplied, the case is **disposed of and closed**.

6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email: psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Versus

Website: - www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Vinod Kumar S/o Sh. Ami Chand, R/o House No. 563-P, Sector-2, Urban Estate Kurukshetra, District Kurukshetra.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Regional Transport Authority, Moga at Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Punjab State Transport Commissioner, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3298 of 2017

Present: Shri Venod Kumar, appellant, in person.

Shri Sukhjinder Singh, Clerk, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today, both the parties are present.

- 2. The representative of respondents states that the compensation awarded to the appellant has been deposited in the account of appellant in the Punjab National Bank on 09-10-2018.
- 3. The appellant states that he has not received the compensation as yet. He is handed over a photocopy of the receipt provided by the respondents in the court.
- 4. As the orders of the court stand complied with, the case is disposed of and closed.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 02-01-2019.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH

(Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:- psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Vicky Bajaj s/o Sh. K.L.Bajaj, H.No.51, Vikas Vihar, Phase-1, Ferozepur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Secretary, RTA, Faridkot.

Public Information Officer, Sub Divisional Magistrate-cum-Licensing and Registering Authority, Moga.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Additional State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, SCO No. 177-78, Sector 17-B, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1850 of 2017

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Sukhkiran Singh, Supervisor on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents submits information in the court for handing over the same to the appellant.

- 2. The appellant is absent. However, an e-mail is received from the appellant seeking adjournment.
- 3. The respondents are directed to send the information by registered post before the next date of hearing.
- 4. The appellant is directed to point out deficiencies, if any, in the provided information to the respondents.
- 5. Adjourned to come up for further hearing on **05-02-2019 at 12.30 PM.**
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 02-01-2019.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH

(Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:- psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Vicky Bajaj s/o Sh. K.L.Bajaj, H.No.51, Vikas Vihar, Phase-1, Ferozepur.

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O DTO-cum- Regional Transport Authority, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Additional State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, SCO No. 177-78, Sector 17-B, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1851 of 2017

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Sukhwinder Singh, Clerk, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents states in the court that the amount of compensation awarded to the appellant has been paid to the appellant.

- 2. On the last date of hearing on 21-11-2018, Shri Baldev Randhawa, the then PIO-cum- Secretary, RTA, Ferozepur and now Secretary, RTA, Gurdaspur was directed to be present in the court on the hearing date. But today Shri Baldev Randhawa is not present in the court.
- 3. The court takes a serious view of this lapse on the part of a responsible officer i.e. Shri Baldev Randhawa in not obeying the orders of the court. So far as the question of payment of penalty is concerned, the operation of the same was stayed for the time being. However, the orders imposing the penalty of Rs. 15,000/- on Shri Baldev Randhawa are still operative and he is directed to deposit the same in the State treasury under the relevant head of account before the next date of hearing.
- 4. The appellant is absent. However, an e-mail is received from the appellant seeking adjournment.
- 5. Accordingly, the case is adjourned to come up for further hearing on **05-02-2019** at **12.30 PM**.
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 02-01-2019.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Dinesh Kumar s/o Sh. Daulat Ram,

Village: Ratewal (Neeleware), Tehsil Balachaur,

Distt. Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Sub Divisional Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Sub Div.No.2, Balachaur, Distt. SBS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Executive Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Division, Nawanshehr, Distt. SBS Nagar.

. Respondents

Appeal Case No.3343 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are absent.

- 2. On the last date of hearing the respondents were directed to send the information by registered post before the next date of hearing.
- 3. Today the respondents are absent without any intimation to the Commission. Both the parties are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on **05-02-2019 at 12.30 PM.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Sham Kumar Sharma s/o Sh, Babu Ram Sharma, H.No. 1090, Phase-1, Model Town, Bathinda.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda ... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3250 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

On the last date of hearing on 27-11-2018, the respondents were directed to send the information by registered post before the next date of hearing.

- 2. Today, both the parties are absent. However, an e-mail is received from the respondents seeking adjournment. Accordingly, the case is adjourned.
- 3. The respondents are again directed to send the sought for information to the appellant before the next date of hearing and also to be present in the court. The appellant is also directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on **31-01-2019 at 11.00 AM**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 02-01-2019.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Deepak Waraich, Advocate, Chamber No. 820, District Courts Complex, District Courts, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana. (As deemed PIO).

First Appellate Authority, O/O Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Department of Local Government, Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh. Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3225 of 2018

Present: Shri Deepak Waraich, appellant, in person.

None on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

On the last date of hearing on 27-11-2018, the representative of office of Additional Chief Secretary, Local Government had stated that the RTI application had already been transferred to the office of Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana for supplying the information as the sought for information related to their office. Accordingly, the PIO of office of Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana was impleaded as Deemed PIO and was directed to be present in the court along with the information to be supplied to the appellant.

- 2. The appellant states in the court that no information has been provided till date.
- 3. Today, the respondents are absent without any intimation to the Commission. They are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing along with the information to be supplied to the appellant in the court. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on **31-01-2019 at 11.00 AM**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Rohit Sabharwal, Kundan Bhawan, 126 Model Gram, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Chief Vigilance Officer, Office of Director Local Govt., Punjab, Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Chief Vigilance Officer, Office of Director Local Govt., Punjab, Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3281 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Sanjay Tandon, CVO and Shri Manpreet Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf

of respondents.

ORDER:

The representatives of respondents reiterate their earlier stand in the court that the information as available on the record has already been supplied. They further state that inquiry is under process and whenever the inquiry is completed, the remaining information will be supplied to the appellant.

- 2. None is present on behalf of appellant. However, an e-mail is received in the Commission office from the advocate of the appellant in which the advocate has pointed out deficiencies in the provided information.
- 3. As the respondents have not received the letter from the appellant, they are given a photocopy of the letter and are directed to supply the information as per this letter.
- 4. Adjourned to come up for hearing on **06-02-2019 at 11.00 AM**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 02-01-2019.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh. Phone. No. i) <u>0172-2864118</u> & FAX ii) <u>0172- 2864125</u> E-mail <u>– psic28@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Surjit Singh (99880-13004), House No. 2990/76, Street No.4, Guru Gobind Singh Nagar, Near Mair Di Chowki, P.O. Daba, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus **Public Information Officer** O/O Director, Local Government, Punjab,

Municipal Corporation, Bhawan Sector-35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Director, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Corporation, Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

.... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2093 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Sanjay Tandon, SVO and Shri Manpreet Singh, Senior Assistant, on

behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representatives of respondents state in the court that the information has already been supplied to the appellant. They further state that the inquiry is under process and the complete information will be supplied whenever the inquiry report is received.

- 2. The appellant is absent. However, an e-mail is received from the appellant in which he has stated that the respondents have not supplied any information till date.
- 3. The respondents are directed to send the information by registered post again to the appellant before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on 06-02-2019 at 11.00 AM.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 02-01-2019.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Ranjit Singh s/o Shri Charan Singh, # 491, Phase-2, Urban Estate, Patiala.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O XEN, Water Supply & Sanitation, Sub Division No.8, Phase-5, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority, O/O SE, Water Supply & Sanitation, SCO -158-159, Sector-34-A, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2064 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Harbans Singh, SDO and Shri Harnek Singh, AE, on behalf of

respondents.

ORDER:

The representatives of respondents state that the information has already been supplied by registered post on 20-11-2018.

- 2. The appellant is absent for the third time consecutively. He is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. In case of non appearance, the case will be decided on merit.
- 3. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **05-02-2019 at 12.30 PM.**
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 02-01-2019.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh. Phone. No. i) <u>0172-2864118</u> & FAX ii) <u>0172- 2864125</u> E-mail <u>– psic28@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Sanjeev Goyal s/o Shri Ashok Kumar, Kothi No. 148, (MCB-Zone-2, New H.No. 00110). Model Town Phase-1, Near T.V. Tower, Bathinda.

...Complainant.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Superintendent, District & Sessions Judge, Court Complex, Bathinda.

..... Respondent.

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 668 of 2018

Present: Shri Madan Lal, on behalf of complainant.

None on behalf of respondent.

ORDER:

Shri Madan Lal, appearing on behalf of complainant states in the court that the Postal orders attached with the RTI application has been returned by the respondent as the complainant has not written to "whom payable."

- 2. The representative of complainant states that the required postal orders will be sent to the PIO within a week.
- 3. The respondent is absent for the third time consecutively. The respondent-PIO is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on 05-02-2019 at 12.30 PM.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 02-01-2019.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Gurdip Singh (98150-27043), S/o Shri Chanan Singh, # 215- Ajit Nagar, Sultanwind Road, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O XEN, Central Works, Division No.2, PWD (B&R), Batala Road, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O SE, Construction Circle, PWD (B&R), Batala Road, Amritsar.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1419 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Tejinder Singh, AE, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents states in the court that the information has been supplied by registered post on 05-12-2018.

- 2. The appellant is absent for the second time consecutively. He is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 3. To come up for further hearing on **05-02-2019 at 12.30 PM.**
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Krishan Gopal Singla (80540-20388),

S/o Shri Brij Lal,

Ward No. 16 B/190, Sangrur Road,

Dhuri, Distt. Sangrur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O XEN, Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Sangur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Chief Engineer, Punjab Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Patiala Circle, Patiala.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2077 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Arvinder Singh, SDO, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents states in the court that the information has already been supplied on 20-03-2018.

- 2. The appellant is absent. However, an e-mail has been received in the Commission office from Shri Prem Kumar Rattan on behalf of appellant. In the said e-mail Shri Prem Kumar Rattan has written that if the respondents submit any documents relating to sought for information in the court, the same may be taken on record and Shri Rattan will collect the same afterwards from the Commission office.
- 3. The court arrives at the decision that the sought for information has already been supplied and the respondents have submitted another set of supplied information, the case is ordered to be **disposed of and closed.**
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 02-01-2019.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Prem Kumar Rattan, (987222-0039), H.No. 78/8, Park Road,

New Mandi, Dhuri, District Sangrur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Chief Engineer, PWD (B&R), Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Chief Engineer, (HQ) PWD (B&R), Patiala.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 636 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are absent. They are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.

- 2. To come up for further hearing on **05-02-2019 at 12.30 PM.**
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Prem Kumar Rattan (98722-20039). House No. 78/8, Park Road, New Mandi, Dhuri, District-Sangrur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O XEN, Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Sangur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Chief Engineer, Punjab Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Patiala Circle, Patiala.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2071 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Arvinder Singh, SDO, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents states in the court that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant by concerned PIOs through registered post; Dhuri on 11-04-2018, Sangrur on 11-10-2018 and Barnala on 08-10-2018.

- 2. The appellant is not present in the court. However, an e-mail is received in the Commission office from the appellant in which he has stated that no information has been supplied to him till date.
- 3. The respondents are directed to send the information again by registered post before the next date of hearing.
- 4. The appellant is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 5. To come up for further hearing on **05-02-2019 at 12.30 PM.**
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh. Dated: 02-01-2019.